An ordinance providing for submitting to the City electors at the regular General City Election to be held in the City of Sherwood, Oregon, on November 2, 1948, the proposition "Shall the corporate boundaries of the City of Sherwood be altered and extended to annex and include within the municipal limits thereof that certain tract of land adjoining the present northerly limits of the City and situate in the County of Washington, State of Oregon, Sections29, and 32 Township 2 South, Range 1 West, Willamette Meridian, within the following boundaries;" appointing judges and clerks of said election; specifying the time and place of holding same, and time of opening and closing the polls; directing the Recorder of the City to give notice of said election; declaring that by reason of written consent to annexation from all owners of property within the area concerned no election be required in such territory; and declaring an emergency:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of Section 95-901, Oregon Compiled Laws Annotated, as amended by Chapter 388, Section 1, of the Oregon Session Laws of 1945, and by Chapter 355, Section 1, of the Oregon Session Laws of 1947, effective April 2, 1947, on August 10, A. D. 1948, there was filed with the City Council of the City of Sherwood a petition setting forth a request for, and consent to, annexation, signed by all owners of real property comprising that certain tract of approximately 10 acres adjoining the northerly boundary of said City, situate in Sections 29, Township 2 South, Range 1 West, Willamette Meridian, the boundaries of said tract being as follows; to-wit:

Beginning at a point on the south line of the Sherwood-Tualatin County Road, on the northerly Corporate Limit line of the City of Sherwood, Oregon, which point is S 89 degrees 59' W 911.4 feet from an iron pipe set in the east line of Section 32 at a point S O degrees 20' W 20.0 feet from the NE corner of said Sec. 32; thence N O degrees Ol' W 905.5 feet to a point on the southerly line of the Southern Pacific Railroad right-of-way as described on Page 466 of Book "Q" of Washington County, Oregon Deed Records; thence on said southerly line of said right-of-way S 47 degrees 30' W 1347 feet to a point on the Northerly Corporate Limits of the City of Sherwood, Oregon; thence on said northerly Corporate Limit line N 89 degrees 59' E 998.4 feet to the point of beginning."

WHEREAS, the aforesaid Section 95-901, O. C. L. A., as amended, empowers the common council of incorporated municipalities within the State of Oregon to submit the question of annexation of territory to the electors thereof at a general election;

NOW THEREFORE, the City of Sherwood does ordain as follows:

SECTION I

That at the regular General election to be held in the City of Sherwood, Washington County, Oregon, on the 2nd day of November 1948, it is hereby ordered that the proposition "Shall the corporate boundaries of the City of Sherwood be altered and extended to annex and include within the municipal limits thereof that certain tract of land, adjoining the present northerly limits of the City and situate in County of Washington, State of Oregon, Sections 2%, Township 2 South, Range 1 West, Willamette Meridian, within the following boundaries . . " said boundaries being set out hereinabove, be and the same is hereby submitted to the legal voters of the said Dity of Sherwood, Oregon, for affirmative or negative vote.

	SECTION II							
That Mer	mie for	ren	, C	lora	Krep	-	and	
Cora q	unten	0	be and the	y are he	reby appoi	nted Ju	ldges of	
said General Cit	y election,	and that	Edith	fola	Topor		and	
		; s		· .		• •	20,	
							×	

be and they are hereby appointed Clerks

of said General City election.

albert

SECTION III

That said proposition be submitted to the electors at the General City election to be held in the City Hall of said City of Sherwood on said November 2, 1948, and that the polls shall be opened at the hour of 8 o'clock A.M. and be closed at the hour of 8 o'clock P.M. of said day. And the Recorder of said City of Sherwood is hereby directed to give notice of said proposition to be submitted at said City election by publishing notice of the time and place of voting thereon, together with the proposition, distinctly stated, to be submitted to the voters, in four successive weekly issues of the Sherwood Valley News prior to the date of said election, and also by posting written or printed copies of said election notice in not less than four public places in said City of Sherwood not less than $\frac{10}{2000}$ days prior to the said election, all of which notices shall designate specially the boundaries of the territory proposed to be annexed and inviting the electors of the City to vote upon the proposition of annexation, and there shall be placed upon the ballot the words, "For Annexation" and "Against Annexation."

SECTION IV

That pursuant to Section 95-901, O. C. L. A., as amended, all owners of real property within the boundaries of the area proposed for annexation to the City of Sherwood having consented to the annexation of such territory, it is hereby ordered and declared that no election be required or necessary in such area proposed for annexation and inclusion within the corporate limits of the City of Sherwood, Oregon.

SECTION V

Inasmuch as it is necessary for the peace, health and safety of the said City that the question of annexation be determined without delay, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall take effect upon its passing by the City Council and its approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the City Council of the City of Sherwood, Oregon, October 1, 1948

Approved this October 1, 1948

Attest:

ja C. Sh Recorder

NOTICE OF CITY ELECTION ON QUESTION OF.

ANNEXATION OF TERRITORY

Notice is hereby given that at the regular General City Election to be held November 2, 1948, there will be submitted to the legal voters of the City of Sherwood, Oregon, the proposition of proposed annexation of territory as hereinafter stated.

The election will be held from eight o'clock A.M. until 8 o'clock P.M. at the regular City polling place in the City Hall of Sherwood, Oregon. All legal voters are hereby invited to vote upon the following proposition at the time and place hereinbefore stated:

"Shall the corporate boundaries of the City of Sherwood, Oregon, be altered and extended to annex and include within the municipal limits of said City, that certain tract of land adjoining the present northerly city limits of Sherwood and situate in County of Washington, State of Oregon, Sections 29 and 32, Township 2 South, Range 1 West, Willamette Meridian, within the following boundaries:

"Beginning at a point on the south line of the Sherwood-Tualatin County Road, on the northerly Corporate Limit line of the City of Sherwood, Oregon, which point is S 89 degrees 59' W 911.4 feet from an iron pipe set in the east line of Section 32 at a point S 0 degrees 20' W 20.0 feet from the NE corner of said Sec. 32; there N 0 degrees 01' W 905.5 feet to a point on the southerly line of the Southern Pacific Railroad right-of-way as described on Page 466 of Book "Q" of Washington County, Oregon, Deed Records; thence on said southerly line of said right-of-way S 47 degrees 30' W 1347 feet to a point on the Northerly Corporate Limits of the City of Sherwood, Oregon; thence on said northerly Corporate Limit line N 89 degrees 59' E 998.4 feet to the point of beginning."

Published by order of the City Council, City of Sherwood, Oregon. Signed this Rourth day of October 1948, at Sherwood, Oregon.

Floyd C. Shoop, City Recorder

C. H. Sanders, Mayor

Publish first time October 7, 1948

Publish last time, October 28, 1948